

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2014AP2360

RECEIVED

08-01-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Dennis A. Teague,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

Linda Colvin and Curtis Williams,
Intervening Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

Brad D. Schimel, Walt Neverman,
Dennis Fortunato, and Brian Keefe,
Defendants-Respondents-Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HONORABLE JUAN B. COLAS, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Jeffery R. Myer
State Bar No. 1017339
Sheila Sullivan
State Bar No. 1052545
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants-Petitioners

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, WI 53203
(p) 414.274.3403
(fax) 414. 278.5853
sxs@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT ON THE CASE.....2

NATURE OF THE CASE2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

ARGUMENT8

STATE LAW CLAIMS

I. THE DOJ’S “GLOBAL BALANCING” VIOLATES PUBLIC RECORDS LAW AND PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ON THAT GROUND.....8

A. DOJ’s alias name policy violates the common law balancing test of the open records law.8

B. Wis. Stat.19.356(1) does not bar Petitioners from seeking Declaratory and Injunctive Relief on their Public Records Claim.10

1. Standard of review11

2. “Judicial review” is a technical term that refers to one type of litigation, not all litigation.11

3. The context of Wis. Stat. § 19.356 supports interpreting “judicial review” in the narrow technical sense.13

4 The court of appeals decision leads to absurd results.15

II. ONCE A REPORT IS CHALLENGED, WIS. STAT. § 19.70 REQUIRES DOJ EITHER TO CONCUR AND START PRODUCING ACCURATE CRIMINAL BACKGROUND REPORTS OR TO DENY AND ALLOW THE CHALLENGER TO EXPLAIN WHY HE OR SHE DISAGREES WITH THE DISPUTED PORTION OF THE RECORD.18

A. The inability to identify whether relief is sought under §19.70(1)(a) or 19.70(1)(b) is irrelevant.18

B. The challenge is to the report, not the database or how information is maintained.....19

C. Parker’s criminal history pertains to Dennis Teague when Parker’s information is associated with Teague’s name and date of birth identifiers.....21

CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS

STANDARD OF REVIEW22

III. DOJ’s ALIAS NAME POLICY VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.23

IV. BECAUSE TEAGUE HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT DOJ’S REPORTS STIGMATIZE AND CREATE A TANGIBLE BURDEN, THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE CIRCUIT COURT TO DETERMINE WHAT PROCESS IS DUE27

A. The Circuit Court’s “stigma” finding was clearly erroneous.28

B. Inclusion in a general purpose database, available to the public, can satisfy the plus if that inclusion creates a tangible burden or alters legal status.30

V. DOJ’S ALIAS NAME POLICY VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.34

CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATIONS	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849 (2000)	17, 24
<i>Apple Valley Garden Ass’n, Inc. v. MacHutta</i> , 2009 WI 28, 316 Wis. 2d 85, 763 N.W.2d 126	18
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	36
<i>Brown v. Montonya</i> , 662 F.2d 1152 (11th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Brunton v. Nuvell Credit Corp.</i> , 2010 WI 50, 325 Wis. 2d 135, 785 N.W.2d 302.....	11
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches v. FPC Securities</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979)	29
<i>Doe v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir.2001)	32
<i>Doe v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	32
<i>Doyle v. Camelot Care Ctrs., Inc.</i> 305 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2002).....	30-31
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005)	30-31
<i>Frankenthal v. Wisconsin Real Estate Board</i> , 3 Wis. 2d 249, 89 N.W.2d 825 (1958)	23
<i>Frinzi v. Hanson</i> , 30 Wis. 2d 271, 140 N.W.2d 259 (1966)	28
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1966)	37
<i>Harvot v. Solo Cup</i> , 2009 WI 85, 320 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 176.....	12
<i>Hempel v. City of Baraboo</i> , 2005 WI 120, 284 Wis. 2d 162, 699 N.W.2d 551	10
<i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2008)	32-33

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	36
<i>Jankowski v. Milwaukee County</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 431, 312 N.W.2d 45 (1981)	17
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 512 N.E.2d 407, 409 (Ind. 1987).....	36
<i>Kelley v. Mayhew</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 31 (D. Me. 2013)	33
<i>Kirby v. Siegelman</i> 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Kroupa v. Nielsen</i> , 731 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Lake City Corp. v. City of Mequon</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 155, 558 N.W.2d 100 (1997)	11
<i>Laughland v. Beckett</i> , 2015 WI App 70, 365 Wis. 2d 148, 870 N.W.2d 466.....	28
<i>Law Offices of William A. Pangman & Associates v. Stigler</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 828, 468 N.W.2d 784 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	10
<i>LeClair v. Natural Resources Board</i> , 168 Wis.2d 227, 483 n.w.2D 278 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	22
<i>Linmeyer v. Forcey</i> , 2002 WI 84, 254 Wis. 2d 306, 646 N.W.2d 811	9
<i>Los Angeles, Cal. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29, 131 S.Ct. 447, 178 L.Ed.2d 460 (2010)	32
<i>Mack v. Wis. Dep't of Health & Family Svcs.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 644, 605 N.W.2d 651 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999)	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010)	35
<i>Metropolitan Associates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2011 WI 20, 332 Wis. 2d 85, 796 N.W.2d 717	12, 22

<i>Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. Wisconsin Department of Administration</i> , 2009 WI 79, 319 Wis. 2d 439, 768 N.W.2d 700.....	10
<i>Moustakis v. State of Wisconsin Department of Justice</i> , 2016 WI 42, 368 Wis. 2d 677, 880 N.W.2d 142	16-17
<i>Nankin v. Village of Shorewood</i> , 2001 WI 92,245 Wis. 2d 86, 630 N.W.2d 141	12, 24-25
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417, 279 N.W.2d 179 (1979)	8-9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 92 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015)	35
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S.Ct. 1155, 47 L.Ed.2d 405 (1976)	27
<i>PRN Associates v. Department of Administration</i> , 2009 WI 53,317 Wis. 2d 656, 766 N.W.2d 599	12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S.Ct. 1439, 123 L.Ed.2d 1 (1993)	38
<i>Schill v. Wisconsin Rapids School District</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177	14
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S.Ct. 1140, 155 L.Ed.2d 164 (2003)	32
<i>State v. Agnello</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 164, 226 Wis. 2d 164, 593 N.W.2d 427 (1999).....	22
<i>State v. Migliorino</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 513, 442 N.W.2d 36 (1989)	17
<i>State v. Trepanier</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 505, 555 N.W.2d 394 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	24, 26
<i>State ex rel Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> ,	

2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	11
<i>State ex rel Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 662, 239 N.W.2d 213 (1976).....	17
<i>State ex rel Town of Delevan v. Circuit Court of Walworth</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 719, 482 N.W.2d 899 (1999)	12
<i>Ulrich v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Dancy</i> , 510 F.2d 779, 782, (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S.433, 91 S.Ct. 507, 27 L.Ed.2d 515 (1971)	31
<i>Wisconsin Brewers Baseball Club v. Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 79, 387 N.W.2d 354 (1986).....	11
<i>Wisconsin Environmental Decade v. Public Service Commission</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 161, 255 N.W.2d 917 (1977)	11
<i>Wisconsin Newspress, Inc. v. School District of Sheboygan Falls</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 768, 546 N.W.2d 143 (1996)	10
<i>Wisconsin Telephone v. Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 345, 228 N.W.2d 649 (1975)	22
<i>Woznicki v. Erickson</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.W.2d 699 (1996)	13-14
<i>Zellner v. Cedarburg School District</i> , 2007 WI 53, 300 Wis. 2d 290, 731 N.W.2d 240	9

Acts, Statutes, and Regulations

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 47, §§ 4,7	15
WIS. STAT. § 19.32(1bg).....	16
WIS. STAT. § 19.32(2g).....	14
WIS. STAT. 19.356	passim

WIS. STAT. § 19.356(1).....	10, 13-17
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(2).....	13-14
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(2)(a)	16
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(2)(a)1	15-16
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(2)(a)3	14, 16
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(3).....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(4).....	14-16
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(5).....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(6).....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(7).....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.356(9).....	15-17
WIS. STAT. § 19.356 (9)(a) & (b)	16
WIS. STAT. § 19.36(10).....	15-17
WIS. STAT. § 19.36(11).....	15-17
WIS. STAT. § 19.36(12).....	15-17
WIS. STAT. § 19.62(5).....	21
WIS. STAT. § 19.70	17-22
WIS. STAT. § 71.78	15
WIS. STAT. § 72.06	15
WIS. STAT. § 78.80(3).....	15
WIS. STAT. § 134.90	15
WIS. STAT. § 134.90(2))	15

Wis. Stat. § 801.01.0111

Wis. Stat. § 990.0111

Other Publications

CAMBRIDGE FREE DICTIONARY (online), <http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/correct>.....20

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) TORTS 559 (1938).....37

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, 55428

MERRIAM WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (online), <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/correct>20
